

No. 09-6338

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PERCY DILLON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENNETH COHEN
KATHLEEN C. GRILLI
RAQUEL K. WILSON
JENNIFER AHEARN
UNITED STATES SENTENCING
COMMISSION
One Columbus Circle, N.E.
Suite 2-500, South Lobby
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 502-4500

March 3, 2010

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH S. HALL
W. DAVID SARRATT
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

Counsel for the United States Sentencing Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The Commission’s Amendment To The Guidelines Applicable To Crack Cocaine Offenses	2
B. The Commission’s Determination To Make The Crack Cocaine Amendment Retroactive	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CAR- RIED OUT ITS STATUTORY DUTIES UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 994(u) BY PROM- ULGATING THE POLICY STATE- MENT AT USSG § 1B1.10.....	10
A. Section 1B1.10 Specifies “In What Circumstances” And “By What Amount” Sentences May Be Reduced Based On A Guideline Amendment.....	11
B. <i>Amici</i> ’s Procedural Challenge To § 1B1.10 Has No Merit	14
II. THE LIMITED SCOPE OF § 3582(c)(2) PROCEEDINGS PERMITS THE COMMISSION TO MAKE INFORMED RETROACTIVITY DECISIONS	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	1, 12, 13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	2
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	1
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	1
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	1, 4, 10
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 203 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 554 F.3d 703 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2826, 2840 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 564 F.3d 305 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 563 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Dublin</i> , 572 F.3d 235 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 517 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Dunphy</i> , 551 F.3d 247 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 240 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , No. 97-60326, 1998 WL 546471 (5th Cir. Aug. 6, 1998) (judg- ment noted at 156 F.3d 182)	20
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 558 F.3d 105 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 99 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 583 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 245 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18

<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 162 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Legree</i> , 205 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 556 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2382 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Reddick</i> , 53 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 549 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2052 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Savoy</i> , 567 F.3d 71 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 342 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 551 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2746 (2009)	10
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 178 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 98 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995)	20

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	10, 20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553	8, 9, 14
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207.....	2
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, Ch. II, 98 Stat. 1837, 1987	1, 2, 3, 18
28 U.S.C. §§ 991-994	1
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(C).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)(C).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 994(o)	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(c)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21
United States Sentencing Comm'n, Guidelines Manual § 1B1.10 cmt. n.3 (Nov. 1, 2007)	17
United States Sentencing Comm'n, Guidelines Manual (Nov. 1, 2009):	
§ 1B1.10	3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

§ 1B1.10 cmt. background	4, 18
§ 1B1.10(a)	11
§ 1B1.10(b)	11
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(A).....	11, 17
§ 1B1.10(a)(2).....	3, 11
§ 1B1.10(c)	3, 11
App. C:	
Amend. 706 (effective Nov. 1, 2007)	2, 3, 4
Amend. 712 (effective Mar. 3, 2008).....	7, 16
Amend. 713 (effective Mar. 3, 2008).....	4, 6, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(b)(4).....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
United States Sentencing Comm'n Rules of Practice and Procedure (2007)	15
Rule 4.1	4

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	18
---	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

72 Fed. Reg. 41,794 (July 31, 2007)	4, 5
Letter from Hon. Paul Cassell, Chair, Com- mittee on Criminal Law, to Hon. Ricardo H. Hinojosa, Chair, USSC (Nov. 2, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/pubcom_ Retro/PC200711_004.pdf.....	5, 15

Letter from David Debold and Todd Bussert, Co-Chairs, Practitioners Advisory Group, to Hon. Ricardo H. Hinojosa, Chair, USSC (Oct. 31, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/pubcom_Retro/PC200711_002.pdf	15
Letter from Jon M. Sands, Federal Public and Community Defenders, to Hon. Ricardo H. Hinojosa, Chair, USSC (Oct. 31, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/pubcom_Retro/PC200711_003.pdf	16
Memorandum from Glenn Schmitt et al., USSC, to Hon. Ricardo H. Hinojosa, Chair, USSC (Oct. 3, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/general/Impact_Analysis_20071003_3b.pdf	6, 19
United States Sentencing Comm'n:	
<i>Preliminary Crack Cocaine Retroactivity Data Report</i> (Jan. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/USSC_Crack_Retroactivity_Report_2010_January.pdf	7, 19
Public Meeting Minutes (Dec. 11, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/MINUTES/20071211_Minutes.pdf	5
<i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/02crack/2002crackrpt.pdf	3
<i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy</i> (May 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/cocaine2007.pdf	3

Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (Feb. 1995), available at <http://www.ussc.gov/crack/exec.htm> 3

Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy (Apr. 1997), available at http://www.ussc.gov/r_congress/newcrack.pdf 3
